

No. 22-115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHEAL W. BUCKNER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE UNITED
MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1992 BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES PIPE & FOUNDRY CO., LLC, AND
JW ALUMINUM CO.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

John R. Mooney	Bryan Killian
Paul A. Green	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,	John C. Goodchild III
MURPHY & WELCH PC	Stephanie Schuster
1920 L St. NW, Suite 400	Matthew C. Ziegler
Washington, DC 20036	MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
	1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 373-6191
	bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
I. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the split over Section 101(5)(B).....	1
II. The split over when Coal Act obligations arise is real.....	7
III. The government's other objections lack merit.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	1
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004)	1
<i>Harris v. Viegelaahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	1
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	1
<i>In re Chateaugay</i> , 154 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 388809 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 16, 1993).....	9
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 125 F.3d 120 (CA3 1997).....	2
<i>In re Davis</i> , 3 F.3d 113 (CA5 1993).....	2
<i>In re Duplan</i> , 212 F.3d 144 (CA2 2000).....	9
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (CA11 1995).....	8

<i>In re Udell</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (CA7 1994).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>In re Walter Energy, Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 1121 (CA11 2018).....	10
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 526 (CA5 2020).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	6
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	1
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay II)</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (CA2 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	1
<i>Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 30 (CA1 2009).....	2
<i>UMWA 1992 Benefit Plan v. Rushton (In re Sunnyside Coal Co.)</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (CA10 1998).....	7
<i>UMWA Local 5821 v. Royal Coal</i> , 768 F.2d 588 (CA4 1985).....	3
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	8
11 U.S.C. § 727(b)	8

11 U.S.C. § 1114(e)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1114(f)(1)(A).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 9704(j)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9704(j)(2)(A)(i)–(iii).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9711(a)	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 9711(b)	3
26 U.S.C. § 9711(b)(2).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 9711(c)(2)-(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9711(d)	4
26 U.S.C. § 9712(b)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 9712(b)(2)(B).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9712(c).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 9712(c)(1)	4
26 U.S.C. § 9712(c)(2)-(5).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 9712(d)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 9712(d)(4).....	3, 5
Tax Relief & Health Care Act, P.L. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922 (Dec. 20, 2006)	5

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

I. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the split over Section 101(5)(B).

The decision below ignores and conflicts with *Ohio v. Kovacs*, 469 U.S. 274 (1985). The government agrees the Eleventh Circuit “failed to justify its departure from the reasoning of *Kovacs*” and “created a circuit split” with “at least five courts of appeals.” U.S. Br. 11–13. This Court regularly grants certiorari when lower courts ignore binding precedent. See, e.g., *Fellers v. United States*, 540 U.S. 519, 525 (2004); *Horn v. Banks*, 536 U.S. 266, 271 (2002). Here, the lower court’s oversight touches an extremely important issue. Every creditor and every debtor in every bankruptcy needs to know which “rights to equitable relief” are bankruptcy “claims.” It’s for good reason that the Court, heeding the Constitution’s demand for uniform bankruptcy laws, often immediately reviews emergent conflicts in bankruptcy law. See, e.g., *Lamar, Archer & Cofrin LLP v. Appling*, 138 S. Ct. 1752, 1758 n.1 (2018); *Harris v. Viegelahn*, 575 U.S. 510, 516 (2015); *Clark v. Rameker*, 573 U.S. 122, 126–127 (2014). Regional conflicts over the Bankruptcy Code are intolerable and promote forum-shopping.
